

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

J. PATRICK COLLINS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:16-cv-03113

TREASURY DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants, the United States Department of the Treasury and Janet Yellen, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury ("Treasury Defendants"), hereby move to dismiss Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). The reasons for this motion are set forth below.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introductory Statement 1

Factual and Procedural Background 1

I. Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and the 2008 Housing Crisis..... 1

II. Conservatorship and the Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements.....2

III. Procedural History..... 4

Statement of the Issues..... 6

Summary 6

Standard of Review..... 7

Argument..... 7

I. Plaintiffs’ Removal Authority Claims Fail as a Matter of Law..... 7

A. Plaintiffs’ Claimed Relief Contravenes *Collins* and the Separation of Powers..... 8

B. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That HERA’s Removal Restriction Caused Them To Suffer Harm From Treasury’s Liquidation Preference.10

1. President Trump Retained Plenary Control over Treasury’s Financial Interest in the GSEs.....11

2. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Harm is Speculative and Implausible.12

C. Plaintiffs Fail to State APA Claims.....16

II. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause Claims.....18

A. FHFA’s Funding Structure Does Not Violate the Appropriations Clause.18

B. The *All American Check Cashing* Concurrence Is Inapposite.20

C. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Injunctive Relief Setting Aside the Third Amendment or the PSPAs.....23

Conclusion.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe v. United States,
757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014).....17

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO, Loc. 1647 v. FLRA,
388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....19, 22

Am. Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue,
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)7

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)17

Bhatti v. FHFA,
332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018),
aff'd in part, reversed in part 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021)19, 24

Bowers v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986)20

Calcutt v. FDIC,
37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022).....9, 14

CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.,
33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022).....21, 22, 24

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States,
301 U.S. 308 (1937)19

Collin v. Yellen,
27 F.4th 1068 (5th Cir. 2022)5

Collins v. Mnuchin,
896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018).....14

Collins v. Mnuchin,
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019),
aff'd in part, vacated in part, Collins v. Yellen, 141 S. Ct. 17617, 10

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....*passim*

Cook v. City of Dallas,
683 F. App'x 315 (5th Cir. 2017).....7

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....13

Doe v. Carter,
7:10-cv-147-O, 2011 WL 4962060 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 19, 2011).....12

Emt'l Def. Fund, Inc. v. Alexander,
614 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1980).....25

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States,
26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022)7, 9, 10

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)20

Gallop v. Cheney,
642 F.3d 364 (2d Cir. 2011)11

Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....9

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....16

Indep. Living Res. v. Or. Arena Corp.,
982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997)13

Jacobs v. FHFA,
908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018).....24

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....23

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010).....21

Laguna Hermosa Corp. v. United States,
671 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2012)12

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996)10

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)16, 17

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,
143 U.S. 649 (1892)20

Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps. v. City Pub. Serv. Bd. of San Antonio,
40 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1994)25

North Carolina v. Covington,
137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017).....23

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....16, 17, 18

Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)19

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)12

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....3

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....24

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018),
abrogated on other grounds by Seila Law v. CFPB, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)21, 22

Rop v. FHFA,
485 F. Supp. 3d 900 (W. D. Mich. 2020),
on appeal, No. 20-2071 (6th Cir.)20

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995)24

Sparks v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.,
144 F. Supp. 3d 902 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....7

Viet. Veterans of Am. v. CIA,
811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016).....18

West v. Lynch,
845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....9

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)23

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1219
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 719

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 55116
5 U.S.C. § 70416
5 U.S.C. § 70617
8 U.S.C. § 135622
12 U.S.C. § 14552
12 U.S.C. § 17161
12 U.S.C. § 17192
12 U.S.C. § 175522
12 U.S.C. § 225022
12 U.S.C. § 4501 *et seq.*2
12 U.S.C. § 45112
12 U.S.C. § 45122
12 U.S.C. § 451622
12 U.S.C. § 452120
12 U.S.C. § 452420
12 U.S.C. § 46172, 5, 10
15 U.S.C. § 77f23
15 U.S.C. § 78m23
15 U.S.C. § 78n23
15 U.S.C. § 78ee23
25 U.S.C. § 271723

25 U.S.C. § 2717a	23
35 U.S.C. § 42.....	23
39 U.S.C. § 2401	22
54 U.S.C. § 100904.....	23
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About FHFA</i> , FHFA, https://www.fhfa.gov/AboutUs	22
